
 

                                                                
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Douglas (Vice-Chair), 

Fitzpatrick, Funnell, King, McIlveen, Cuthbertson, 
Watson, Firth and Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 January 2013 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Members are advised to note that the Site Visits will be held on the 
morning of Thursday 3 January 2013. If they are planning to make 
their own way please could they let Democratic Services know by 5pm 
on Wednesday 2 January 2013 on (01904) 551078. 
 
If Members have any additional queries or questions about cases on 
Agenda Item 6  then please e-mail or telephone Matthew Parkinson, 
Alan Kendall or Tim Goodall by 5.00 pm on Wednesday 2 January 
2013. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of annexes to Agenda Item 6 (Enforcement 
Cases Update) on the grounds that they contain information 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 4 - 37) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meetings of the Sub-

Committee held  8 November 2012 and 6 December 2012. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 2 January 2013 at 5.00pm. 
 

5. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 

a) Low Well Farm, Crockey Hill Road, 
Wheldrake, York. YO19 4SG 
(12/02430/FUL)   

(Pages 38 - 45) 

 Extension to existing workshop and variation of condition 2 of 
permission 99/00759/FUL to increase the number of vehicles 
and trailers to 24 HGVs and 35 Trailers. [Wheldrake] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Home Lea, Elvington Lane, Elvington, 
York. YO41 4AX (12/02755/FUL)   

(Pages 46 - 52) 

 Erection of 2no. single storey buildings, retention of 20no. 
caravan bays, associated access and bund to rear. [Wheldrake] 
[Site Visit] 

c) 18 Alma Grove, York.  YO10 4DH 
(12/03547/FUL)   

(Pages 53 - 59) 

 Single storey rear extension. [Fishergate] 



 
d) 36 The Manor Beeches, Dunnington, York. 

YO19 5PX (12/03390/FUL)   
(Pages 60 - 69) 

 Two storey granny annex to side and single storey side and rear 
extension. [Derwent] [Site Visit] 
 

6. Enforcement Cases-Update   (Pages 70 - 259) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 

continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases 
currently outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-
Committee.   

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will
[...]
tson, 
Fitzpatrick, Funnell, 
Galvin, King, 
McIlveen and 
Warters 
 

As the application 
had been called in 
by the Ward 
Member. 

 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor McIlveen declared personal non prejudicial interests 
in Agenda Items 4f) (24 Wilberforce Avenue) as a member of 
York Residential Landlords Association and in 4j) (21 Longwood 
Road) as the Ward Member who called in the application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 
Councillor Douglas also declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 4f) as the Ward Member who had called 
in the application for consideration by the Committee. 
 
Councillor Reid declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4c (Proposed Wind Turbine, Wheldrake) as she 
was in receipt of FIT (Feed In Tariff) payments for Photo Voltaic 
panels on her roof. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the East Area Planning 

Sub-Committee held on 10 October 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment; 

 
Minute Item 28a) 19 Farndale Avenue, York. YO10 3NY 

(12/02451/FUL) 
 
 Councillor Warters requested that his vote for 

refusal be recorded. 
 
 

32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

33. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 
 
 

33a Hollycroft, 20 Wenlock Terrace, York. YO10 4DU 
(12/02472
[...]
oncerns that that the turning area 
for the proposed access to the bungalow was very tight. 
 
Some Members felt that the application should be refused due 
to the claustrophobic nature of the space around the proposed 
bungalow, and also that it would compromise the residential 
amenity of the neighbouring property if a hedge on site was 
removed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved with the 

following amended and additional conditions; 
 
8. Development shall not begin until details of 

foul and surface water drainage works have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, and carried out in 
accordance with these approved details. 

 
 The details shall include the following 

requirements: 
 

(i) Site specific details of the flow control device 
manhole limiting the surface water to 2.25 
lit/sec. 

 
(ii) Site specific details of the storage facility to 

accommodate 13.9m3 of storage. 

Page 21



 
(iii) Details of future management/maintenance of 

the proposed drainage system. 
 

Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be 
satisfied with these details for the proper 
drainage of the site. 

 
12. No development shall commence until and 

unless details of provision for public open 
space facilities or alternative arrangements 
have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Open space shall thereafter be provided in 
accordance with the approved scheme or the 
alternative arrangements agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and thereafter 
implemented, prior to first occupation of the 
development. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Policy 

L1c of the Development Control Local Plan 
which requires that all new housing sites make 
provision for the open space needs of future 
occupiers. 

  
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report and above, would n
[...]
ion not 
being complied with on a development site in his ward. He felt 
that the non compliance of this condition in general should be 
examined by the Committee at a future meeting.  
 

Page 23



It was suggested that this issue could be taken to the Main 
Planning Committee or that the Assistant Director for City 
Development and Sustainability attend all the Planning 
Committees to discuss this issue with Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 

Page 24



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 DECEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), 
DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), FITZPATRICK, 
FUNNELL, KING, MCILVEEN, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON, WARTERS 
AND ORRELL (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR FIRTH) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FIRTH 

 
Site Visited Attended by Reason 
Sports Centre, University 
of York, Heslington Lane 

Councillors 
Douglas, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Watson 

To inspect the site. 
 
 
 

Audi York 
 

Councillors 
Douglas, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Watson 

To inspect the site. 
 
 
 

Health Centre, 1 North 
Lane, Huntington 
 

Councillors 
Douglas, Galvin, 
McIlveen, Orrell,  
Warters and 
Watson 

As the application 
had been called in 
by the Ward 
Member and to 
appreciate concerns 
about the visual 
impact of the 
extension, the site 
constraints, 
proposed car 
parking 
arrangements and 
the effect on 
residential amenity. 
 

29 Sandringham Close, 
Haxby 
 

Councillors 
Douglas, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Watson 
 
 
 
 

To inspect the site 
and to assess the 
impact on the 
adjacent property. 
 
 

Page 25



Land Adjacent to 5 South 
Lane, Haxby 
 

Councillors 
Douglas, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Watson 

To understand the 
concerns raised by 
local residents and 
the Town Council 
and to understand 
the implications of 
the changes to the 
design. 

62 Tranby Avenue 
 

Councillors 
Douglas, Galvin, 
McIlveen, Warters 
and  Watson 

To inspect the site 
as the application 
had been called in 
by the Ward 
Member. 

 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have had in the business on the agenda that were not 
included on the Members Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 3d) (Health Centre, 1 North Lane) as a patient of the 
surgery under consideration. 
 
Councillor Funnell also declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 3d) as the Chair of the Council’s Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor McIlveen declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
3b) (Audi York, Centurion Way) as an Audi Customer. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



37. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 
 
 

37a Sports Centre, Heslington Lane, Heslington, York. 
(12/02990/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application from the University 
of York for the installation of an inflatable dome over for the 
existing tennis courts and the erection of a portakabin. 
 
Representations were received from the agent for the applicant, 
Philip Holmes. He informed the Committee that the dome cover 
would allow for the University to maximise their sports facilities 
as well as also providing an indoor venue for the public to use 
on a pay by play basis. Additionally, it was noted that should the 
operation of the facility be viable that the University would 
[...]
ter or light; there are no residents (unrelated to the applicant's 
businesses) in the immediate vicinity who would be materially affected by the 
proposal; Officers are not aware of any road traffic accidents that have been caused 
by the operation of the site; and the absence of objections would suggest that the 
operation of the site is not a source of significant nuisance.  In terms of screening, 

Page 42



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02430/FUL  Item No: 5a 
Page 6 of 7 

the applicant has agreed to a condition requiring a hedge and specimen trees to be 
planted along the north-eastern boundary. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposals would support the local businesses and economic growth.  The 
extension to the workshop would not have a significant impact on the openness of 
the green belt.  Highway safety and the operation of the road network would not be 
materially affected.  There would be no impact on neighbour amenity.  Both 
elements of the application (the extension and the variation of condition 2) are 
considered to be acceptable. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with drawing numbered PARK-01, PARK-04/A and PARK-05, all received 6 July 
2012. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The materials to be used externally for the workshop extension shall match 
those of the existing workshop in colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 4  Within three months of the date of this permission a native hedgerow shall be 
planted along the north-eastern boundary. The hedge shall be planted to the 
following specification:  Staggered, double row, 60 to 90cm high plants, 30cm 
spacing between plants. Composed of 70% hawthorn, 10% blackthorn and the 
remaining percentage made up of the following: Dog Rose, Dogwood, Hazel, Field 
Maple, Holly, Guelder Rose.  The hedge shall contain at least four specimen trees, 
10-12cm in girth, from the following list: Field Maple, Oak, and Hornbeam.   
 
Reason: In the interests of maintaining the visual amenity and rural character of the 
area by softening the aspect of the workshop and parking area as viewed from the 
north east. 
 
 5  The number of goods vehicles used by the agricultural haulage use at the 
premises shall be restricted to the 24 HGV tractors and 24 trailers. 
 

Page 43



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02430/FUL  Item No: 5a 
Page 7 of 7 

Reason: To control the expansion of the use, which could otherwise have an 
unacceptable impact on the openness of the green belt and local amenity. 
 
 6  No goods shall be stored on the site in association with the transport use, 
except where they are stored on trailers. 
 
Reason: To control the expansion of the use, which could otherwise have an 
unacceptable impact on the openness of the green belt and local amenity. 
 
 7  Any gates shall be erected a minimum distance of   20 metres back from the 
carriageway of the existing highway and shall open into the site. 
 
Reason:  To allow a vehicle entering or leaving the site to stand clear of, and 
thereby avoid obstructing, the public highway, in the interests of road safety. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the local economy, visual appearance, the openness of 
the green belt, neighbour amenity, sustainability and highway safety.  As such the 
proposal complies with the National Planning Framework and policies GP1, GP4a 
and GB11 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 
  
2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND
[...]
ee.   

 Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding 
enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly 
basis, since July 1998, this report continues this process. 

3. Some of these cases have been brought forward as the result of 
information supplied by residents and local organisations, and 
therefore “The annexes to this report are marked as exempt under 
Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as this information, if disclosed to the public would 
reveal that the Authority proposes to give, under any enactment a 
notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person, or that the Authority proposes to make an order or 
direction under any enactment”.  

4. In order to give Members an up to date report, the schedules 
attached have been prepared on the very latest day that they could 
be to be included in this report on this agenda.   

5. Section 106 Agreements are monitored by the Enforcement team.   
A system has been set up to enable Officers to monitor payments 
required under the Agreement. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 70



Current Position 
 

6. 48 new investigation cases were received for this area within the 
last quarter, 61 cases were closed and 330 remain outstanding. 

There are 95 Section 106 monitoring cases outstanding for this 
area. 17 such cases have been closed in this quarter and these 
have brought in a total of £12036 of outstanding financial 
contributions attached to developments in the east area. Letters 
have gone out on some other developments where the 
contributions are now required and responses to these are 
awaited.   

We currently still have 3 pending prosecutions for the failure to 
comply with enforcement notices. We also have 2 on-going 
appeals against previously served enforcement notices and 2 
appeals against an enforcement notice have been dismissed.  We 
have received authorisation for 4 further notices to be served on 
sit
[...]
ing cases. 

Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding 
enforcement cases within the Sub-Committees area. 

 

 

 

Page 72



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Author’s name  
Matthew Parkinson 
Planning Enforcement 
Team Leader. 

Tel. No: 551657 

Dept Name:  City and 
Environmental Services. 
 
 
 
 

Chief Officer’s name  
Michael Slater 

Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 20/12/2012 

 
Chief Officer’s name: Michael Slater 
Title: Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development). 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 20/12/2012 
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial:                               Implication ie Legal: 
Name  Patrick Looker.                                Andrew Docherty. 
 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  √ 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A - Enforcement Cases – Update (Confidential) 
 

Page 73



Page 74
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	
	Site Visits

	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 06/12/2012 East Area Planning Sub-Committee

	5a Low Well Farm, Crockey Hill Road, Wheldrake, York. YO19 4SG (12/02430/FUL)
	Low Well Farm.pdf

	5b Home Lea, Elvington Lane, Elvington, York. YO41 4AX (12/02755/FUL)
	Home Lea.pdf

	5c 18 Alma Grove, York.  YO10 4DH (12/03547/FUL)
	18 Alma Grove.pdf

	5d 36 The Manor Beeches, Dunnington, York. YO19 5PX (12/03390/FUL)
	36 The Manor Beeches.pdf

	6 Enforcement Cases-Update
	Cases closed by 20-12-12
	Ongoing Investigations at 20-12-12




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), 
DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), FITZPATRICK, 
FUNNELL, KING, MCILVEEN, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON, FIRTH AND 
WARTERS 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR BARTON 
 

SITE VISITS. 
 
Site Visited 
 

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Manor Beeches, 
Dunnington. 
 

Councillors Brooks, 
Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, Fitzpatrick, 
Galvin, Warters & 
Watson. 

To inspect the 
site. 

Home Lea, 
Elvington Lane. 
 

Councillors 
Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, Fitzpatrick, 
Galvin, Warters & 
Watson. 

To inspect the 
site. 

Low Well Farm, 
Crockey Hill Road, 
Wheldrake. 
 

Councillors 
Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, Fitzpatrick, 
Galvin, Warters & 
Watson. 

As the 
application had 
been called in by 
the Ward 
Member 

 

 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the Members of the Press and Public be 

excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Annexes to agenda item 6 
(Enforcement Cases Update) on the grounds 
that it contains information that if disclosed to 
the public, would reveal that the Authority 
proposes to give, under any enactment or 
notice by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person or that the Authority 
proposes to make an order or directive under 
any enactment. This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
 
 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the East Area Planning 

Sub-Committee held on 8 November 2012 and 
6 December 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 Minute item 33i (8th November meeting), the 

first resolution be amended to state: 
 
 A revised layout to separate the existing 

footpath from the new access road, in 
agreement with local members. 

 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 
 



43. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out views if 
consultees and officers. 
 
 

44. LOW WELL FARM, CROCKEY HILL ROAD, WHELDRAKE, 
YORK. YO19 4SG (12/02430/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application for an extension to an 
existing workshop and variation of condition 2 of permission 
99/00759/FUL to increase the number of vehicles and trailers to 
24 HGV’s and 35 Trailers. 
 
Officers updated the committee with the following information: 

• Page 43 of the agenda there was a typographical mistake. 
The number of trailers referred to should be 35 and not 
24. 

 
Mr. Parks, the applicant, had registered to speak and advised 
that the business on the site was a specialised operation and 
that the proposal sought to expand the business and to continue 
to ensure roadworthiness of vehicles by increasing the 
workshop facilities. He felt that approval would impact positively 
by creating jobs and business in the local area. 
 
Councillor Barton spoke as Ward Councillor. He raised 
concerns about the use of a site within the Green Belt for 
industrial purposes and stated that currently 18 HGV vehicles 
are garaged at the site when the current planning permission 
only allows for 12. He suggested that it was therefore a 
retrospective application but would also allow for significant 
expansion in the Green Belt.  
 
Members went on to question a number of points including: 

• Whether the application was an encroachment on the 
Green Belt. Officers confirmed that the site area would not 
be increased. The proposed increase in the size of the 
building footprint of 20% was considered to be within 
acceptable limits. It was pointed out that the trailers would 
be away from the site for the majority of the working week.  
.   



• The condition attached to the previous planning 
permission did not rule out an increase in the number of 
vehicles operating from the site, but enabled any 
proposed increase to be assessed through the submission 
of a formal application. Officers advised that other than the 
applicants dwelling there are no residential properties in 
close proximity to the application site. They advised that 
condition 5 should be amended to refer to the correct 
number of trailers, i.e. 35 

 
Following further discussion, Members approved the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject 

to condition 5 being amended as stated 
above and to the other conditions listed 
in the committee report.. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause 
undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the local 
economy, visual appearance, the 
openness of the green belt, neighbour 
amenity, sustainability and highway 
safety. As such the proposal complies 
with the National Planning Framework 
and policies GP1, GP4a and GB11 of 
the City of York Draft Local Plan. 

 
 
 

45. HOME LEA, ELVINGTON LANE, ELVINGTON, YORK. YO41 
4AX (12/02755/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application by Mr S Thomas 
for the erection of 2 single storey buildings, the retention of 20 
caravan bays and associated access and a bund to the rear. 
 
Officers updated that an email had been received from the 
applicants agent which raised concerns about the committee 
report, in particular the use of the term ‘appropriateness’ in 



relation to the level of facilities proposed at the site. The email 
has been published online with the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The applicants agent spoke in support of the application. He 
advised that prior to submission, advice had been sought from 
the Council’s planning department and that the application 
before members reflected work undertaken to minimise the 
impact on the green belt, including reducing the office size by a 
quarter, a reduction in facilities on the site and the use of 
reinforced “grasscrete” paving. He stated that the scheme would 
preserve the openness of the site and considered the proposal 
to be an appropriate use. 
 
Ian Bailey spoke on behalf of Elvington Parish Council. He 
advised that he had met with the applicant and had discussed 
issues surrounding the length of stay by patrons of the site. He 
feared that it would become a permanent residential site, hence 
the amount of facilities requested.  He asked that if the 
application be approved, a condition that the site is only used for 
short stays be added if possible. 
 
Members went on to question a number of points including: 

• The level of facilities at the site and if this is usual. The 
applicants agent confirmed that facilities vary across 
caravan sites and the standard of facilities offered was not 
a reason to refuse the application. 

• Impact on the Green Belt. 
• The issue of appropriate use for the site. Some Members 
felt that  a caravan site was a suitable use, providing the 
development was sympathetic to the Green belt. 

 
A motion for approval was put forward and seconded. When put 
to the vote this was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, 

subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1.The development shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
 REASON: To ensure compliance with 

Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 



amended by section 51 of the 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2.The development hereby permitted 

shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following plans and other submitted 
details: 

 Drawing Refs ARK-439, and ARK-439-
02RB dated 26th October 2012. 

 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt 

and to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
 3.Development shall not begin until 

details of foul and surface water 
drainage works have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and carried out in 
accordance with these approved details. 

 
 REASON: So that the Local Planning 

Authority may be satisfied with these 
details for the proper drainage of the 
site. 

 
 4.Notwithstanding any proposed 

materials specified on the approved 
drawings or in the application form 
submitted with the application, samples 
of the external materials to be used shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of the development. The 
development shall be carried out using 
the approved materials. 

 
 REASON: So as to achieve a visually 

cohesive appearance. 
 
 5.No development shall take place until 

there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
a detailed landscaping scheme which 



shall illustrate the number, species, 
height and position of trees and shrubs 
and other new planting. This scheme 
shall be implemented within a period of 
six months of the completion of the 
development. Any trees or plants within 
a period of 5 years from completion of 
the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless alternatives are agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
 REASON: So that the Local Planning 

Authority may be satisfied with the 
variety and suitability and disposition of 
species within the site. 

 
 6.Notwithstanding the application details 

hereby approved, full details of the 
proposed access road and caravan bays 
to include cross sections beyond the 
proposed site office/workshop building 
shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall thenceforth be 
undertaken in strict accordance with the 
details thereby approved. 

 
 REASON: To secure compliance with 

Policy GB1 of the York Development 
Control Local Plan and to protect the 
open character and visual amenity of the 
Green Belt. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause 
undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to impact upon the 
open character and purposes of 
designation of the York Green Belt. As 



such the proposal complies with Policy 
YH9 and Y1C of the Yorkshire and 
Humber Plan, policy GB1 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan 
and Central Government advice 
contained within paragraphs 79-92 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 

46. 18 ALMA GROVE, YORK.  YO10 4DH (12/03547/FUL)  
 
It was reported that this application had been deferred. 
 
 

46a 36 The Manor Beeches, Dunnington, York. YO19 5PX 
(12/03390/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to an application by Mr and Mrs Jawad 
Kadhim for a two storey granny annex to side and single storey 
side and rear extension to a detached two storey dwelling. 
 
Officers updated the committee with the following details: 

• A sunlight survey showing the impact on number 38 at the 
time when it is most likely to be overshadowed had been 
submitted. 

• A minor alteration to the side window at ground floor level  
Roy Allen, a neighbour, had registered in objection to the 
application. He advised that the location and scale of the 
proposed scheme in relation to neighbouring properties is the 
main cause of concern and there would be an adverse impact 
on his property as a result of the proposed extension. 
 
Mr. Barwick, a neighbour, had registered in objection. He stated 
that any development to the side of the property would impact 
on his garden. He advised that he respected the right of his 
neighbour to extend his property but asked that the plans are 
reduced to be more sympathetic to neighbours amenity. 
 
Mr. Marks the applicants agent agent spoke in support of the 
scheme. He advised that the plot had been purchased due to 
the potential to extend. He accepted that there would be some 
overshadowing and drew the Committees attention to the 
sunlight survey which suggested that 4pm would be the worst 
case scenario for shadowing upon neighbours properties. 



 
Dennis Martin spoke on behalf of Dunnington Parish Council. 
He advised that the application included no reference to surface 
water drainage. He stated that there is a problem in Dunnington 
already with drainage and flooding and that such a substantial 
development would only add to the problem. He asked that 
further consideration is given to the matter. 
 
Members questioned a number of points and had discussions 
surrounding the size and scale of the proposed scheme and the 
potential detrimental impact on neighbours properties, in 
particular the issue of overshadowing. 
 
Following further discussions, a motion for refusal was put 
forward, which was seconded. When put to the vote this motion 
won. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
 
REASON: It is considered that the proposed 

extension would detract from the 
standard of amenity that the occupiers of 
the adjacent residential properties could 
reasonably expect to enjoy by virtue of 
its excessive size, height and proximity 
to the site boundaries, and the resultant 
overshadowing and unduly dominant 
and overbearing impact that would 
result. As such the proposal would 
conflict with guidance contained within 
paragraph 17 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which states that 
planning should always seek to secure a 
good standard of amenity for all existing 
and future occupants of land and 
buildings and Policies GP1 (b and i) and 
H7 (d and e) of the City of York Draft 
Local Plan (April 2005). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



47. ENFORCEMENT CASES-UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a 
continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement 
cases currently outstanding for the area covered by the Sub-
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update Members on the number of 

outstanding enforcement cases within the Sub 
Committee’s area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


